
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

C Townsley Horsforth;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY THE HEDONIST PROJECT, 156 
BRIGGATE, LEEDS, LS1 6LY

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration advises Members of an application 
made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
("the Act") to vary a premises licence at The 
Hedonist Project, 156 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY.

(Report attached)

1 - 54

7  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR 7 MERRION STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 6PQ

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration advises Members of an application 
made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
("the Act") for a new premises licence licence 
made by Ham And Beer Limited for 7 Merrion 
Street, Leeds, LS1 6PQ.

(Report attached)

55 - 
94

8  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR BEST KEBAB 48 & 
50 WESTGATE, OTLEY, LS21 3AS

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration for an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid 
Khan, for Best Kebab 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, 
LS21 3AS.

(Report attached) 

95 - 
142

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 29th March 2016 

Subject:  Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by The Hedonist Project,    
156 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence made by Oenotheque Limited for 
Hedonist Project, 156 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY. 

The application is made to seek approval to extend the hours for each licensable activity 
currently permitted by the premises licence.  The application also suggests additional 
measures that include substantial food being available until the close of business and a 
minimum of 40 seats to be available at all times. 

It should be noted that these premises reside within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

Representations opposing this application in its entirety have been received from West 
Yorkshire Police and the Local Licensing Authority. 

Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 247 4095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 These premises currently benefit from a premises licence that was initially granted 
on 26th July 2007.  At this time the premises were trading as Wokon Noodle Bar. 

2.2 It is understood that shortly after the initial grant of the licence the premises 
became vacant. 

2.3 It was on 28th September 2015 that an application to transfer the licence to current 
holder Oenotheque Limited was made.  This application proceeded without 
representation from West Yorkshire Police and was granted as requested. 

2.4 In accompaniment to the transfer application, an application for a minor variation 
was made.  This application proposed to add the provision of recorded and live 
music on Fridays and Saturdays from 23:00 hours until 00:00 hours, seek 
approval of the proposed alterations to the premises layout, vary the opening 
hours of the premises in order to allow trading to commence at 08:00 hours and to 
add additional measures to promote the crime & disorder and public nuisance 
objectives. 

2.5 The minor variation attracted sole representation from West Yorkshire Police that 
offered suggested measures in order to help further address any concerns 
regarding the prevention of crime & disorder.  Such measures were accepted by 
the applicant and the minor variation was granted as requested subject to the 
agreement reached. 

2.6 It should be noted that since the premises began trading as The Hedonist Project, 
several applications for Temporary Event Notice have been made.  These 
applications have been made to extend the terminal hour for events where on 
average, the finishing time has been 02:00 hours. 

2.7 A copy of the current premises licence details can be found at Appendix A of this 
report. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Oenotheque Limited. 

3.2 Briefly the application is to: 

 To extended the terminal hour for the sale by retail of alcohol, late night 
refreshment, live music and recorded music until 02:00 hours the following 
morning; 

Page 2



 3

 To extend the opening hours to read Monday to Sunday 08:00 hours until 
02:30 hours; and 

 Add the following two conditions to the operating schedule: 

o Substantial food will be available at the premises each day until the 
close of business. 

o A minimum of 40 seats will be available at the premises at all times. 

4 The Operating Schedule 

4.1  No further steps have been offered other than the two additional measures 
 detailed above. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations objecting to this application in its entirety have been received 
from West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority. 

6.3 Both representations are made on the grounds of the premises location within the 
‘Red Zone’ of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area.  Both representations also 
express concerns that the application contains insufficient information about how 
granting the application would not add to the problems already being experienced 
in this area. 

6.4 The representation made by West Yorkshire Police can be found at Appendix C of 
this report. 

6.5 The representation made by the Licensing Authority can be viewed at Appendix 
D. 

Other representations 

6.6 There are no other representations. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City Council 
Cumulative Impact Area. 

Page 3



 4

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to vary a licence for premises which fall within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through their operating schedule, the steps 
they intend to take so that the council and responsible authorities can be satisfied 
that granting this variation would not add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to this area and an outline of the 
evidence behind
[...]
grant of a new licence or an increase in capacity. The transfer of the 
licence in to the applicant’s name was not objected to because there have to be exceptional 
circumstances to do so. The fact that I strongly suspected that once they had obtained the premises 
licence there would be an application to extend the hours of operation was not exceptional 
circumstances. 
 
The latest analysis of crime data provided to Leeds City Council upon which the Cumulative Impact 
Policy is based shows that ‘the block of premises bounded by Briggate (commonly known as Lower 
Briggate), Call Lane and Duncan Street remain the predominant hot spot area this year. This area is still 
highly concerning and the fact that this area is saturated cannot be overestimated. There has been an 
increase in theft and violent crime in the past twelve months’. The policy also states that in comparison 
with the other red area, Albion Street/Woodhouse Lane, the theft statistics are seven times as high, and 
violent crime statistics are four times as high. To quote the policy, ‘This alone shows how important it is 
that the capacity in this area is not increased.’ This includes applications to extend hours in the area.  
 
This application is to extend the hours of licensable activities until 02:00hrs Monday to Sunday with a 
closing time of 02:30hrs every day. This increase in hours will take the operation right in to the peak 
times for violent crime and theft in the area – midnight until 04:00hrs. The Council’s policy is to only grant 
applications where they are seen to be exceptional. Extra conditions have been offered which West 
Yorkshire Police do not consider make this application exceptional – substantial food to be available at 

Page 18



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 
 

the premises each day until close of business, and a minimum of 40 seats will be available at all times. 
This is not exceptional.  
 
The premises were served with a Section 19 Closu
[...]
g Policy 2014 to 2018 the council will seek to refuse all applications in 
these red areas on the basis that the impact on the licensing objectives are at such a level that 
the area cannot support any more premises opening or extending their hours no matter how 
impressive the concept or application is.   
 
I refer you to 7.51 to 7.53 of the Policy which describes how, when considering the presumption 
against grant in a CIP area, the council will need to be satisfied that the grant of this licence will 
not impact on the cumulative impact of existing licensed premises in the area.  The council will 
only grant applications in the red zone in exceptional cases.  It will be for you to advise the 
council how your application would be an exceptional case.   
 

Page 21

20035990_4
Text Box
Appendix D

20035990_5
Rectangle

20035990_6
Rectangle



I note that the application is to extend all licensable activities to a terminal hour of 2am every 
day, with a closing time of 2.30am.  You have offered substantial food will be available until 
closing and a minimum of 40 seats to be provided. 
 
Bearing in mind the severity of the problems being experienced in the area with this area 
suffering from the highest levels of violent crime and disorder incidences in the city centre, the 
Licensing Authority is of the opinion that your application contains insufficient information about 
how your application would not add to the impact already being experienced in the area.  
Providing a substantial food menu until closing and 40 seats does not ensure that this is a food 
led premises or even that customers are eating after midnight.  In our view it is very unlikely that 
customers would want a substantial meal after 10pm.  Therefore, these additional conditions 
mean very little and it seems that this application is purely to extend drinking facilities into the 
period of the night where this area suffers the most. 
 
Therefore we are submitting a formal representation agains
[...]
n Street, 
 Leeds, LS1 6PQ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Ham And Beer Limited 
for 7 Merrion Street, Leeds, LS1 6PQ.  
 
The application is made for a premises wishing to operate as a charcuterie style bar with 
real ales, craft beers and wines.  The application also explains that the premises will have 
a retail area with off licence capability. 
 
It should be noted that these premises reside within the ‘Amber Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representation from West Yorkshire Police.

 Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 247 4095 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 2

1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Ham And Beer Limited. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Anthony Kitching. 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises) 
Recorded Music 
 Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 01:00 hours 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 01:00 hours 
 

 Non standard timings 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

At the start of British Summertime, the terminal hour for all licensable 
activities shall be extended by one hour. 

4 The Operating Schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in Section M of the application form. A copy of the measures offered can 
be found at Appendix A of this report. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Page 56



 3

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 The application has attracted representation from West Yorkshire Police that 
offers suggested measures in order to promote the prevention of crime & disorder 
licensing objective.  At the time of writing this report however no agreement has 
been reached and representation remains outstanding for Member’s 
consideration.  A copy of the representation made by West Yorkshire Police can 
be found at Appendix C. 

Other representations 

6.3 There are no other representations. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the ‘Amber Zone’ of the Leeds City Centrel 
Cumulative Impact Area. 

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to the significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through the risk assessment process 
and/or the operating schedule, the steps they intend to take so that the council 
and responsible authorities can be satisfied that granting a new licence would not 
add to the impact alread
[...]
ve music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 11:00 - 03:00 
 
PREM/01729/004 - City Varieties Music Hall, Swan Street, Leeds, LS1 6LW 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 11:00 - 01:00 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 09:30 - 00:00 
Boxing or wrestling entertainment 
 Every Day 12:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:30 - 02:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:30 - 02:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 02:00 
Performance of Dance 
 Every Day 09:30 - 00:00 
Exhibition of a Film 
 Every Day 09:30 - 00:00 
 
PREM/03072/001 - Wax Bar, 20 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 29th March 2016

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Best Kebab 48 & 
50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley & Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid Khan, for Best 
Kebab 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS.

The applicant has applied for  Late night refreshment.  Full details of activities and hours 
are at 3.2 of this report.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities.

1

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 2474095

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Sajid Khan.

3.2 In summary the application is for:

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:00 am

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 am

Non standard timings
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule and/or the proforma risk assessment which is 
attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority which may be found at Appendix C.

6.3 Representations have been received from Environmental Protection Team in their 
capacity as a responsible authority which may be found at Appendix D. 

2Page 96



Other representations

6.4 The application has attracted represe
[...]
nally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by The Hedonist Project, 156 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Location Map - Appendix B
	04 WYP Rep - Appendix C
	05 LA Rep - Appendix D
	06 CIP Guidance  - Appendix E
	07 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix F

	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 7 Merrion Street, Leeds, LS1 6PQ
	02 Operating Schedule - Appendix A
	03 Premises Map - Appendix B
	04 WYP Representation - Appendix C
	05 CIP Guidance - Appendix D
	06 Surrounding Premises Hours - Appendix E

	8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Best Kebab 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS
	pro forma appendix A
	map appendix B
	wyp obj appendix C
	env pro obj appendix D
	cllr campbell obj appendix E
	cllr lay obj, appendix E
	jo arbuckle obj, appendix E
	Surrounding Premises List appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 29th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Hussain

177 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor Wilkinson was elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

178 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

179 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

180 Late Items 
There were no late items. However, in relation to Item 8 a letter from Environmental 
Protection Team was circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. Minute 184 refers 

181 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

182 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by The Hedonist Project, 
156 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY 
This was an application to vary a premises licence made by Oenotheque Limited for 
Hedonist Project, 156 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY,

The application sought approval to extend the hours until 02:00 hours for each 
licensable activity currently permitted by the premises licence, and to extend the 
opening hours to read Monday to Sunday 08:00 hours until 02:30 hours. The 
application also suggested additional measures that included substantial food being 
available until the close of business and a minimum of 40 seats to be available at all 
times. 

Members noted that the premises were within the ‘red zone’ of the Leeds City Centre 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIP).

Representations opposing the application in its entirety had been received from West 
Yorkshire Police (WYP) and the Local Licensing Authority. Both representations 
were made on the grounds of the premises location within the ‘red zone’ of the City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area (CIP).

Members were informed of the history of the premises and noted the following 
points:

 Premises licence initially granted on 26th July 2007. At that time trading as 
Wokon Noodle Bar



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

 The transfer of the licence to the current holder Oenotheque Limited was 
made on 28th September 2015 , with no representation from WYP

 A Minor variation to play recorded and live music on Fridays and Saturdays 
from 23:00 until 00:00 hours had attracted representation from WYP regarding 
the prevention of crime and disorder. Proposed measures requested by WYP 
were accepted by the applicant and the minor variation granted.

 The Hedonist Project had applied for Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) to 
extend the terminal hour for events where on average the finishing time had 
been 02:00 hours.

Dan Crowther, Bruce Lerman and Tom Finnon of The Hedonist Project attended the 
Licensing Sub-Committee they were represented by Paddy Whur of Woods Whurr 
2014 Limited.

At the request of Mr Whur the Members accepted additional documents for 
consideration. The documents were circulated to all parties.

Mr Whur addressed the Sub-Committee and informed the Members that he realised 
the premises falls within the ‘red zone’ of the CIP but was of the view that the hours 
applied for were not out of character with the area and would not add to the impact 
already experienced. Mr Whurr drew Members attention to 7.3 and 8.2 of the 
submitted report.

Mr Whur informed Members that he believed this was exceptional for the following 
reasons:

 The owners work at the premises
 The venue was to attract young executives and older customers
 Education and masterclasses to be held at the venue
 The Hedonist Project rebrands every 3 months was previously Whiskey and 

Liquor for the winter season and gin led for the spring summer season
 Unique in the fact that would make 40 seats available although could hold up 

to 50
 The premises was of a modest size in comparison to neighbouring 

establishments 
 Substantial food menu available all day
 Premises licence was well conditioned
 TEN’s applied for with no objections and proved could operate to the 

proposed hours with no issues of crime or disorder
 The premises would focus on one type of spirit and sell only wine, bottled 

specialist beers and lagers, and soft drinks

Sgt. Shaw of WYP informed the Sub-Committee that the premises was located in 
the CIP ‘red zone’. The Area was extremely busy at weekends and the area was 
not safe with crimes of assault, theft and sex offences recorded within the area.

Sgt. Shaw believed that no recorded crime and disorder had been made in 
relation to Hedonist Project because the premises were not open after midnight. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

He believed that there was not sufficient evidence after 5 or 6 TEN’s to prove that 
management was able to cope with extended hours.

The Members were informed that at a meeting with PC Arkle she had told owners 
that an objection would be raised for any extension of hours at the premises.

He said that the concept of a ‘gin bar’ was not a new idea with similar 
establishments opening all over the country. He was of the view that this 
operation would attract new customers raising footfall in the area. 

Sgt. Shaw said that he did not believe that serving food until 2.00am was 
sufficient or sustainable. He also highlighted the fact that the operation spoke of 
seats for 40 and this was not the same as covers for 40.

In response to Members Sgt. Shaw said that if the operation was in a different 
area of the city there would be no objection but the location of the premises was 
in an already saturated area and there was a need to protect the public.

Mr Whur informed Members that he did not believe that the bar would attract 
additional footfall and that the hours applied for would mean a gradual dispersal 
from the area.

Mr Whur referred to 7.20 and 7.23 of the Cumulative Impact Policy.

The Officer from the Licensing Authority reiterated the facts that the premises had 
initially been granted a premises licence for a fast food restaurant but had closed 
shortly after opening. For £23 the Premises Licence had transferred to the 
applicant and following a refurbishment another bar had been opened in the area.

The Officer informed the Sub-Committee after midnight that area of the city is 
‘heaving’ with pavements packed and fears that an accident will occur.

The Licensing Authority and WYP had no objection to an earlier opening time at 
the premises.

Mr Whurr in his summing up quoted the Brewdog case which had been part of 
the documents submitted at the start of the hearing. Minute 180 refers.

RESOLVED - That the Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered all the 
information put before them but the view of the Members was that the application 
was not exceptional and had not rebutted the presumption of refusal.

The Sub-Committee did approve the earlier opening time of 08:00am but refused 
the late terminal hours.  

183 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 7 Merrion Street, 
Leeds, LS1 6PQ 
This application was withdrawn prior to the hearing date with all measures having 
been agreed.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

184 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Best Kebab 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS 
This was an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid Khan, 
for Best Kebab at 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS

This application had received representations from responsible authorities being 
West Yorkshire Police Appendix C of submitted report and Environmental Protection 
Team Appendix D of the submitted report.

Representations had also been received from a resident and two ward councillors.

The applicant had applied for late night refreshment as outlined at 3.2 of the 
submitted report. However, the applicant had agreed measures with Environmental 
Protection Team prior to the hearing a letter was circulated to all parties. The 
applicant agreed to the measures listed and the operation times as follows:

 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 – 00:00 midnight
 Friday and Saturday 23:00 – 00:30am

Mr Khan informed the Members that he wished to open the premises later to be in 
line with the pubs and clubs in the area.

West Yorkshire Police (WYP) attended the hearing. They informed the Sub-
Committee that they would like CCTV to be installed at the premises.

 WYP informed the Sub-Committee of the applicant’s previous premises which had 
recorded incidents of fighting, arguments and theft from the premises, WYP 
explained that CCTV supported the venue and the owners.

 Ward Councillor Campbell had attended the hearing and made representation on 
the grounds of public nuisance. He informed Members that the premises were 
located close to residential areas. He informed the Committee that he had received 
information about the reduction in hours and supported the WYP in the installation of 
CCTV at the premises. If all conditions agreed he said that he would withdraw his 
representation.

WYP informed the Sub-Committee that if the applicant agreed to CCTV at the 
premises they would also withdraw representation.

The applicant agreed to the installation of CCTV at the premises.

RESOLVED - That the Licensing Sub-Committee granted the Premises Licence on 
the basis of reduced hours opening agreed with Environmental Protection Team as 
outlined at Appendix D of the submitted report and the measures outlined including 
the installation of CCTV at Appendix C of the submitted report.


